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ABSTRACT

Recently, cargo crime has become a divisive issue and critically discussed in the year
2001 after the September 11 attack Cargo crime includes hijacking, warehouse theft,
lost in transit and many more. In Malaysia, the study regarding cargo crime was yet to
be found in any research and very limited articles in Malaysia that discuss on this
issue. The purpose of this research had carried out is to study on the cargo crime
scenario specifically within logistics industry in Malaysia. The study is focusing on
the cargo crime on the road that was normally involved hijacking of hauliers and lost
in transit incidents. The issues of concern in the cargo crime that supporting this
research includes lost in transit that keep on increasing each year, the increase of high
value of the shipment stolen, and the insecure technology leads to the lost shipment.
The steps of methodology involved in this research are qualitative study and
hypothesis testing. Exploratory study is included under qualitative study, where it
involves the interview methods, while hypothesis testing is to explain the relationships
and to differentiate two or more factors in the research using questionnaires and
analysis. The overall findings in this thesis showed that there were three main factors
that influence to the increase in cargo crime, which include; (1) desirable goods, (2)
lack of transport security, and (3) lack of security procedure. From the overall findings
this research had found that the cargo crime issues did related to the unawareness of
the logistics company towards security. This is due to most of the logistics company
did not have a proper security procedure and a proper installation of security system in
their vehicle. The overall findings had highly recommended that all logistics
companies should tighten their security plans such as establish a proper security
procedure, to join the logistics association, and to report all cases regarding cargo
crime to the police as it may warn the other logistics company regarding cargo crime
The implication of this research towards the industrial players, government and
education is to provide the information regarding the actual scenario of cargo crime
and the seriousness level of cargo crime in Malaysia. This is research also has become
the first study of cargo crime on the road in Malaysia that describe and analyze the
actual scenario regarding cargo crime on the road focusing on Malaysia logistics
industry. From the research, it can be concluded that the information in this research
may increased the level of awareness of cargo crime.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

10
11
12

13
14

15
16
17
18

Introduction

Background of the Research

Background of the Issues

1.2.1 Lost in Transit Keep on Increasing Each Year
1.2.2 The High Volume of the Shipment

1.2.3 The Use of Technology Leads to the Lost of Shipment
Objectives of Research

Research Questions

Significance of Research

Scope of Research

Outline of the Research

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

Introduction
Scenario of Cargo Crime
Cargo Crime: Type Occurrence (Location and Time)
Types of Target Shipments
Security Management
Developing Theoretical Framework
2.5.1 Component in Framework
2.5.2 Dependent Variable (DV)
2.5.2.1 Motivated Perpetrator

Page

~ O o1 g oo D~ W NN R R

&

14
17
19
22
24
25
26
27



2.5.2.2 Target
2.5.2.3 Location
2 5.3 Independent Variable (TV)
2.5.3 1 Desirable Goods
2.5.3.1.1 Concealable
2.5.3.1.2 Removable
2.5.3.1.3 Available
2.5.3.1.4 Enjoyable
2.5.3.1.5 Disposable
2.5.3.2 Transport Security
2.5 3.2.1 Routing Management
2.5.3.2.2 Security System (Technology)
2.53.3 Lack of Security Procedure
2.5.3 3.1 Standard Operation Procedure-Security
2.5.3.3.2 Security Training
2.5.3.4 Terrorist Threat
2.6 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
31 Research Design
3 11 Quantitative Study
3.2 Source of Data
3.2.1 Primary Data
3.2.1.1 Preliminary Data
3.2.1.2 Focus Group
3.2.1.3 Questionnaires
3.2.1.4 Types of Measurement
3.2.1.5 Pilot Study
3.2.2 Secondary Data
3.2.2.1 Journals and Articles
3.2.2.2 Books
3.3 Population
34 Sampling

27
27
28
28
29
29
30
30
31
31
32
32
32
33
33
3
34

35
35
36
36
36
36
37
38
39
39
41
41
41
41

42



	CARGO CRIME WITHIN MALAYSIA LOGISTICS INDUSTRY
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.2.1 Lost in Transit Keep on Increasing Each Year
	1.2.2 The High Value of the Shipment Attracted the Cargo Theft
	1.2.3 The Use of Technology Leads to the Lost of Shipment

	1.3 OBJECTIVES OF RESEARCH
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.4.1 To Identify the Present Scenario of Cargo Crime and the Level of Threat in Malaysia Logistics Industry.
	1.4.2 To Identify the Factors that Attracts Cargo Crime to Occur.
	1.4.3 To Provide Recommendation to Mitigate the Numbers of Cargo Crime Incidents.

	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF RESEARCH
	1.5.1 Help Build Awareness Among the Logistics Industry Regarding the Cargo Crime.
	1.5.2 To Identify with the Best Solution in Terms of Security to at Least Reduce the Number of Cargo Crime.

	1.6 SCOPE OF RESEARCH
	1.7 OUTLINE OF THE RESEARCH
	1.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 SCENARIO OF CARGO CRIME
	2.2 CARGO CRIME: TYPE OCCURRENCE (LOCATION AND TIME)
	2.3 TYPES OF TARGET SHIPMENTS
	2.4 SECURITY MANAGEMENT
	2.5 DEVELOPING THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
	2.5.1 Components in Framework
	2.5.2 Dependent Variable (DV)

	2.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.1.1 Quantitative Study

	3.2 SOURCE OF DATA
	3.2.1 Primary Data
	3.2.2 Secondary Data

	3.3 POPULATION
	3.4 SAMPLING
	3.5 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FOUR PRELIMINARY STUDY
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 PRELIMINARY STUDY
	4.1.1 Interview
	4.1.2 Focus Group

	4.2 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
	4.3 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER FIVE DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1. OVERVIEW OF DATA ANALYSIS
	5.2. PILOT STUDY
	5.3. DISTRIBUTING QUESTIONNAIRE
	5.3.1. Returned Questionnaires

	5.4. NORMALITY: SKEWNESS AND KURTOSIS
	5.5. RESULT FROM THE QUESTIONNAIRES’ DISTRIBUTION
	5.5.1. Frequency analysis
	5.5.2. Frequency Analysis of Type of Occurrence and Security
	5.5.3. Validity
	5.5.4. Reliability
	5.5.5. Correlation Coefficient
	5.5.6. Multiple Regression Analysis

	5.6 HYPOTHESIS RESULT
	5.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER SIX DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION
	6.0 INTRODUCTION
	6.1 DISCUSSION
	6.1.1 Discussion of Present Scenario of Cargo Crime and the Level of Threat in Malaysia Logistics Industry
	6.1.2 Discussion of Identifying the Factors that Attracts Cargo Crime Incidents
	6.1.3 Discussion of Providing Recommendation to Mitigate the Number of Cargo Crime Incidents

	6.2 IMPLICATION OF RESEARCH
	6.2.1 Theoretical Implication
	6.2.2 Implication of Research to Industry

	6.3 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
	6.4 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



