UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CARGO CRIME WITHIN MALAYSIA LOGISTICS INDUSTRY

NUR ZULAIKHA SAMSUDIN

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

Malaysia Institute of Transport

February 2014

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has been not being submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student Nur Zulaikha Binti Samsudin

Student I.D. No. 2009921723

Programme Master of Science (Transport and Logistic)

Faculty Malaysia Institute of Transports (MITRANS)

Thesis Tittle Cargo Crime within Malaysia Logistics Industry

Signature of Student :

Date : February 2014

ABSTRACT

Recently, cargo crime has become a divisive issue and critically discussed in the year 2001 after the September 11 attack. Cargo crime includes hijacking, warehouse theft, lost in transit and many more. In Malaysia, the study regarding cargo crime was yet to be found in any research and very limited articles in Malaysia that discuss on this issue. The purpose of this research had carried out is to study on the cargo crime scenario specifically within logistics industry in Malaysia. The study is focusing on the cargo crime on the road that was normally involved hijacking of hauliers and lost in transit incidents. The issues of concern in the cargo crime that supporting this research includes lost in transit that keep on increasing each year, the increase of high value of the shipment stolen, and the insecure technology leads to the lost shipment. The steps of methodology involved in this research are qualitative study and hypothesis testing. Exploratory study is included under qualitative study, where it involves the interview methods, while hypothesis testing is to explain the relationships and to differentiate two or more factors in the research using questionnaires and analysis. The overall findings in this thesis showed that there were three main factors that influence to the increase in cargo crime, which include; (1) desirable goods, (2) lack of transport security, and (3) lack of security procedure. From the overall findings this research had found that the cargo crime issues did related to the unawareness of the logistics company towards security. This is due to most of the logistics company did not have a proper security procedure and a proper installation of security system in their vehicle. The overall findings had highly recommended that all logistics companies should tighten their security plans such as establish a proper security procedure, to join the logistics association, and to report all cases regarding cargo crime to the police as it may warn the other logistics company regarding cargo crime. The implication of this research towards the industrial players, government and education is to provide the information regarding the actual scenario of cargo crime and the seriousness level of cargo crime in Malaysia. This is research also has become the first study of cargo crime on the road in Malaysia that describe and analyze the actual scenario regarding cargo crime on the road focusing on Malaysia logistics industry. From the research, it can be concluded that the information in this research may increased the level of awareness of cargo crime.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUT	THOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT		iv V ix
LIST	r of figures	
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the Research	1
1.2	Background of the Issues	2
	1.2.1 Lost in Transit Keep on Increasing Each Year	2
	1.2.2 The High Volume of the Shipment	3
	1.2.3 The Use of Technology Leads to the Lost of Shipment	4
1.3	Objectives of Research	5
1.4	Research Questions	5
1.5	Significance of Research	5
1.6	Scope of Research	6
1.7	Outline of the Research	7
1.8	Summary	13
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	14
2.1	Scenario of Cargo Crime	14
2.2	Cargo Crime: Type Occurrence (Location and Time)	17
2.3	Types of Target Shipments	19
2.4	Security Management	22
2.5	Developing Theoretical Framework	24
	2.5.1 Component in Framework	25
	2.5.2 Dependent Variable (DV)	26
	2.5.2.1 Motivated Perpetrator	27

	2.5.2.2 Target	27
	2.5.2.3 Location	27
	2.5.3 Independent Variable (IV)	28
	2.5.3.1 Desirable Goods	28
	2.5.3.1.1 Concealable	29
	2.5.3.1.2 Removable	29
	2.5.3.1.3 Available	30
	2.5.3.1.4 Enjoyable	30
	2.5.3.1.5 Disposable	31
	2.5.3.2 Transport Security	31
	2.5.3.2.1 Routing Management	32
	2.5.3.2.2 Security System (Technology)	32
	2.5.3.3 Lack of Security Procedure	32
	2.5.3.3.1 Standard Operation Procedure-Security	33
	2.5.3.3.2 Security Training	33
	2.5.3.4 Terrorist Threat	33
2.6	Summary	34
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.0	Introduction	35
3.1	Research Design	35
	3.1.1 Quantitative Study	36
3.2	Source of Data	36
	3.2.1 Primary Data	36
	3.2.1.1 Preliminary Data	36
	3.2.1.2 Focus Group	37
	3.2.1.3 Questionnaires	38
	3.2.1.4 Types of Measurement	39
	3.2.1.5 Pilot Study	39
	3.2.2 Secondary Data	41
	3.2.2.1 Journals and Articles	41
	3.2.2.2 Books	41
3.3	Population	41
3.4	Sampling	42